NET INTEREST RATE GAP  357,813  (267,724)  (76,206)  (34,979)  1,171,872  1,150,776

American Express Services Europe Limited
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

73

DocuSign Envelope ID: 754924F4-82D9-411B-A092-4CEEEAA1DFAA

4.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is a measure of the potential change in net interest income over the prior financial year
and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100bps basis point change is used when reporting interest
rate risk to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
interest rates and the potential impact to earnings. This effect is calculated by applying a 1% (100bps) shift up or
down on base interest rates across every currency interest rate for  intercompany loans, bank balances and SOR
(sale of receivables) balances.

For the year ended 31 December, if base interest rates had been 1% (100 bps) higher or lower* across each
currency:

2023 2022
1% higher 1% lower 1% higher 1% lower

£000 £000 £000 £000

Impact on profit or loss before taxes  (43,505)  43,505  (36,667)  39,764
Impact on equity  (33,273)  33,273  (29,700)  32,209

*Lower base of interest rate is currently capped at zero for the purpose of calculating the Interest Rate
sensitivity associated with Loans due and from Group undertakings in line with the associated agreements.

For the purpose of the sensitivity calculation interest payable and receivable has been applied to all accounts,
given that the majority of balances are interest bearing.

(iii) Foreign currency risk management
Foreign exchange exposures arise in four principal ways: (1) Cardmember spending in currencies that are not
the billing currency, (2) cross-currency transactions and balances from funding activities, (3) cross-currency